
FLUORIDE: Fluoride is added to the water supply to help promote strong teeth. The Illinois Department of Public Health has recommended an optimal fluoride level of 0.7 mg/L, with a range of 0.6 mg/L to 0.8 mg/L.

SODIUM: There is no state or federal MCL for sodium. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials who have concerns about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. If you are on a sodium-restricted diet, you should

consult a physician about the level of sodium in the water.

LEAD: If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with lead service lines and home plumbing. The Department of Water Management, City of Chicago, is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for over six hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for a minimum of 5 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested by calling 311 or going to www.chicagowaterquality.org. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Unit of Measurement

ppm: Parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ppb: Parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, used to measure cloudiness

in drinking water

%≤ 0.3 NTU: Percent samples less than or equal to 0.3 NTU

pCi/L: Picocuries per liter, used to measure radioactivity

2021 WATER QUALITY DATA DETECTED CONTAMINANTS

MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detections	Violation	Date of Sample			
MICROBIAL CONTAMINANTS								
0	5%	0.58%	N/A	N				
0	0	3	N/A	N				
N/A	TT (Limit: 95%≤0.3NTU)	100% (Lowest Monthly %)	100% - 100%	N	-			
N/A	TT (Limit: 1 NTU max)	0.20	N/A	N				
INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS								
2	2	0.0203	0.0200 - 0.0203	N				
1.3	AL = 1.3	0.13 (90 th percentile)	0 sites exceeding AL	N	6/1/2021- 9/30/2021			
0	AL = 15	5.6 (90th percentile)	1 site exceeding AL	N	6/1/2021- 9/30/2021			
10	10	0.28	0.28 - 0.28	N	•			
10	10	0.28	0.28 - 0.28	N	-			
DISINFECTANT/DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS								
N/A	80	29.8	13.6 - 38.9	N	-			
N/A	60	13.1	7.2 - 19.2	N				
4.0	4.0	1	1-1	N	-			
TOC [TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON] The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by the IEPA								
UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS								
N/A	N/A	27.4	26.9 - 27.4	-				
N/A	N/A	9.99	9.79 - 9.99	-				
STATE REGULATED CONTAMINANTS								
4	4	0.77	0.65 - 0.77	N	-			
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS								
0	5	0.95	0.83 - 0.95	N	2/04/2020			
0	15	3.1	2.8 - 3.1	N	2/04/2020			
	0 0 N/A N/A N/A 10 N/A N/A 4.0 onth and the 4 0	0 5% 0 0 N/A TT (Limit: 95%≤0.3NTU) N/A TT (Limit: 1 NTU max) 2 2 1.3 AL = 1.3 0 AL = 15 10 10 10 10 N/A 80 N/A 60 4.0 4.0 Onth and the system met all TOC remo N/A N/A N/A N/A 4 4 4 0 5	Detected Detected	Detected Detections Detections	Detected Detections Violation			

Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 4 (UCMR 4)

Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted. In 2020, Chicago participated in the fourth round of the Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR 4), during which time it completed monitoring for a range of contaminants, including pesticides, semi-volatile chemicals, metals, indicators and three brominated haloacetic acid groups. The table below lists the unregulated contaminants that were detected in our finished drinking water.

Contaminants (Units)	Sample Year	Average Level Found	Range of Detections
Haloacetic Acids (HAA9) (ppb)	2020	15.4	14.3 – 16.4
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	2020	8.82	8.09- 9.59
Haloacetic Acids (HAA6Br) (ppb)	2020	7.29	6.88 – 7.94

ILLINOIS EPA'S SAMPLING OF PER- and POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCES (PFAS)

In 2020, Chicago's Public Water System was sampled as part of the State of Illinois PFAS Statewide Investigation. Eighteen PFAS compounds were sampled, and none were detected in our finished drinking water.

Note: TTHM, HAA5, and Chlorine are for the Chicago Distribution System.

*Data expressed as LRAA – Locational Running Annual Average (See Definition of terms for Details)

**The state requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Some of our data, though accurate, is more than one year old. Some contaminants are sampled less frequently than once a year; as a result, not all contaminants were sampled for during the CCR calendar year. If any of these contaminants were detected the last time they were sampled for, they are included in the table along with the date that the detection occurred. Compliance monitoring for lead and copper is conducted every 3 years. Radiochemical contaminant monitoring is conducted every 6 years

DEFINITION OF TERMS

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of a drinking water disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Highest Level Detected: This column represents the highest single sample reading of a contaminant of all the samples collected in 2020, except where a specific date is indicated.

Range of Detections: This column represents a range of individual sample results, from lowest to highest that were collected during the CCR calendar year.

Date of Sample: If a date appears in this column, the Illinois EPA requires monitoring for this contaminant less than once per year because the concentrations do not frequently change. If no date appears in the column, monitoring for this contaminant was conducted during the Consumer Confidence Report calendar year. Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Treatment Technique (TT): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

ND: Not detectable at testing limits. N/A: Not applicable. Locational Running Annual Average (LRAA): The average of 4 consecutive quarterly results at each monitored sample location. The LRAA should not exceed 80 μ g/L for TTHM and 60 μ g/L for HAA5.

2021 VOLUNTARY MONITORING

The City of Chicago has continued monitoring for Cryptosporidium, Giardia and E. coli in its source water as part of its water quality program. No Cryptosporidium or Giardia was detected in source water samples collected in 2021. Treatment processes have been optimized to provide effective barriers for removal of Cryptosporidium oocysts and Giardia cysts in the source water, effectively removing these organisms in the treatment process. By maintaining low turbidity through the removal of particles from the water, the possibility of Cryptosporidium and Giardia organisms getting into the drinking water system is greatly reduced.

In 2021, CDWM has also continued monitoring for hexavalent chromium, also known as chromium-6. USEPA has not yet established a standard for chromium-6, a contaminant of concern which has both natural and industrial sources. Please address any questions or concerns to DWM's Water Quality Division at 312-742-7499. Data reports on the monitoring program for chromium-6 are posted on the City's website which can be accessed at the following address below:

http://www.cityofchicago.org/city/en/depts/water/supp info/water_quality_resultsandreports/city_of_chicago emergincontaminantstudy.html

CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL SURVEY

The Chicago Department of Water Management is required by the Illinois EPA to routinely survey all water services connected to our public drinking water supply to help us identify and correct "cross-connections", which are unprotected or improper connections to the public drinking water system that may cause contamination or pollution to enter the system. Please fill out the survey online at www.chicagoccr.org.

2021 VIOLATION SUMMARY TABLE

The following table lists the violations incurred in 2021. The DWM had one consumer confidence report distribution violation and one lead consumer notice violation. Even though this did not impact the quality of your drinking water, as our customers, you have the right to know what happened and what we did to correct the situation.

Consumer Confidence Rule: The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers by July 1st annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type CCR Report Violation Begin 07/01/2021

Violation Ends 08/01/2021

Violation Explanation: We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Lead and Copper Rule: The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type Lead Consumer Notice (LCR) Violation Begin 12/30/2021

Violation Ends 02/01/2022

Violation Explanation: We did provide the results to our customers however, we failed to provide the Lead Consumer Informational Notice Certification Form for lead tap water results to the IEPA by the deadline.



Get a free water test by the Chicago Department of Water Management (DWM)

Get your water tested for lead for FREE!

Sign up by calling 311 OR at www.ChicagoWaterQuality.org



Scan for Water Testing







PLEASE VISIT OUR WEBSITE FOR MORE INFORMATION

www.chicago.gov/water

E-MAIL: water@cityofchicago.gov

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE WATER BILL QUESTIONS (312) 744-4426

WATER IN THE STREET OR BASEMENT: Call 311

WATER QUALITY QUESTIONS: (312) 744-8190

IEPA'S REGIONAL OFFICES (ILLINOIS) (847) 608-3131

EPA'S SAFE DRINKING WATER HOTLINE (800) 426-4791

EPA'S GENERAL INFORMATION LINE (312) 353-2000

CITY OF CHICAGO, DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT SOURCE WATER ASSESSMENT SUMMARY FOR THE 2021 CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT (CCR)

SOURCE WATER ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

The Illinois EPA implemented a Source Water Assessment Program (SWAP) to assist with watershed protection of public drinking water supplies. The SWAP inventories potential sources of contamination and determined the susceptibility of the source water to contamination. The Illinois EPA has completed the Source Water Assessment Program for our supply. Further information on our community water supply's Source Water Assessment Program is available by calling the City of Chicago, Department of Water Management at 312-744-6635.

SOURCE WATER LOCATION

The City of Chicago utilizes Lake Michigan as its source water via two water treatment plants. The Jardine Water Purification Plant serves the northern areas of the City and suburbs, while the South Water Purification Plant serves the southern areas of the City and suburbs. Lake Michigan is the only Great Lake that is entirely contained within the United States. It borders Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, and Wisconsin, and is the second largest Great lake by volume with 1,180 cubic miles of water and third largest by area.

SUSCEPTIBILITY TO CONTAMINATION
